vaccination response to meningococcal serogroup C was equivalent in children 2 to 11
years old with moderate to severe atopic dermatitis treated with tacrolimus ointment
0.03% (n=121), a hydrocortisone ointment regimen (n=111), or normal children
(n=44).

Geriatric Use
Four hundred and four (404) patients ≥ 65 years old received tacrolimus ointment in
phase 3 studies. The adverse event profile for these patients was consistent with that
for other adult patients.

ADVERSE REACTIONS
No phototoxicity and no photoallergenicity were detected in clinical studies with 12 and